
196 
'-.---.. -.-.--~--'--"--' . ---~------

~~"'----------=~=====~ 

July 2, 1973 
Resolutions Book 9 - Page 196 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF CHARLOTTE, CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA, 

AUTHORIZING USE OF PROCLAIMER CERTIFICATES 

WHEREAS, the Local ~ublic Agencies carrying out urban 
renewal projects are required by the Secretary of Housing and 
Urban Development (BUD) to certify to the existence of. certain 
facts and to issue certain proclaimers; 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of 
the City of Charlotte as follows: 

The Director of the Urban Redevelopment Department is 
authorized to prepare, execute, and submit the following pro­
claimer certificates to BUD on behalf of the Local Public Agency 
in accordance with the regulations, policies and requirements of 
the Secretary as shall be in effect from ·time to time: 

1. Proclaimer certificate Relative to urban Renewal 
Plan Amendments, Changes or Modifications 

2. Proclaimer certificate .Rela ti ve to Estqblish­
ment of Fair Market Value for Property to be 
Acquired 

3. Proclaimer Certificate Relative to LPA Staff 
Appraisal and Reuse Value of Fragments of 
Property 

4. Proclaimer Certificate Relative to Establish­
ment of Reuse Value ·for project .Land 

5. Proclaimer certificate Relative to Technical 
Specifications Conformance with Local Standards 
or Standards Necessary to Support Urban Renewal 
Objectives for Project Improvements 

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina,· 
in regul:'r session convened on the 2nd day of July, 1973. the reference having been made in 
Minute Book 59, and recorded in full .in Resolutions Book 9, on page 196. 

Ruth Arw~trong, City Clerk 



1-___ _ 

--- ! 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA - COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG 
RESOLUTION CALLING FOR A PUBLIC HFARINGON 

AMENDMENT NO.2, REDEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR 
PROJECT NO. N. C. R-78, GREENVILLE URBAN RENEWAL AREA 

WHEREAS, under the autho.rity o.f Article 37 o.f Chapter 160 
o.f! the General Statutes o.f No.rth.Caro.lina and particularly Sectio.n 
16.0-463 o.f the General Statutes, the City o.f Charlo.tte has pre­
pared an amendment to. the Redevelo.pment Plan fo.r Pro.ject No.. N. C •• 
R-78, Greenville Urban Renewal Area; and 

WHEREAS, the Redevelo.pment plan fo.r the Greenville Urban 
Renewal Ar'ea, Pro.ject No.. N. c. R-78, has been appro.ved by the 
charlo.tte-Mecklenburg Planning Co.mmissio.n; and 

WHEREAS, G. S. 160-463 (h) requires that the City Co.uncil o.·f 
thie City o.f Charlo.tte ho.ld a public hearing upo.n the amended 
R8,develo.pment Plan. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CIiTY OF CHARLOTTE: 

! 

1. That o.n Mo.nday, July 30! 1973, at 3:00 o'clock p.m •• 
in the Co.uncil Chamber o.f the City Hall, the city Co.uncil shall 
ho.ld a public hearing o.n the amendment to. the Redevelo.pment Plan, 
p~o.ject No.. N. C. R-7'J, Greenville Urban Renewal Area. 

/97 

2. That a descriptio.n o.f area specified in the Redevelo.p­
me:nt plan (1) by bo.un.daries and (2) by City blo.Ck, street and ho.use 

. nUmbers is as fo.llo.WS: 

That certain area in the Cityo.f Charlo.tte, Co.unty o.f Meck­
l~nburg, State o.f No.rth Caro.lina, described as fo.llo.WS: 

BEGINNING at the intersectio.n o.f the centerline o.f 
the Seabo.ard Co.astline Railro.ad and Irwin Creek; 
thence no.rtherly alo.ng Irwin Creek a distance o.f 
appro.ximately 3,050 feet to. the no.rtherly right-of­
way line o.f Oaklawn Avenue; thence easterly alo.ng 
said right-o.f-way line o.f Oaklawn Avenue a distance 
o.f appro.ximately 3,140 feet to. the easterly right'­
of-way line o.f Statesville Avenue; thence so.utherly 
alo.ng the easterly right-o.f-way line o.f Statesville 
Avenue a distance o.f appro.ximately 2,515 feet to its 
intersection o.f the southerly right-of-way line of 
Liddell Street and the southeasterly right-of-way 
line o.f Graham Street; thence southwesterly along 
the southeasterly right-of-way line o.f Graham Street 
a distance o.f approximately 515 feet to. its inter­
section with the centerline of the Southern Railroad; 
thence westerly along said centerline of Southern 
Railroad a distance of approxim~tely 930 feet to its 
intersection with the c~nterline of the Seaboard 
Coastline Railroad; thence westerly along the center­
.line of the Seabo.ard Coastline Railroad a distance 
of approximately 3,500 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

The Project Area can be more particularly described as fol­
lows beginning at the intersectio.n of Southern Railroad and North 
Graham Street: 



--- -
\ -,::,:;·::::-,".-c-,"~-,-",~ :--"~--"""'--7----'-,--'-- "-~.---.-----' 

-~'-J -, ~"' .. J 

Resolut:ions Book 9 - page 198 

(Resolution Calling for a Public Hearing on the 
Amendment to the Redevelopment plan for N. C. 
R-78, Greenville Urban Renewal Area - Page 2) 

North Graham Street, 900 block, 943 North Graham 
Street: 1000 block, 1001 North Graham Street through 
1027 North Graham Street; Sta'tesville Avenue, 1100 
block, 1101 Statesville Avenue through 1151 States­
ville Avenue: 1200 block, ,1201 Statesville Avenue 
through 1225 Statesville Avenue; 1300 block, 1315 
Statesville Avenue through 1325 Statesville Avenue; 
1400 block, 1415 Statesville Avenue through 1421 
Statesville Avenue: 1500 block, 1507 Statesville 
Avenue through 1513 Statesville Avenue: 1600 block, 
1613 Statesville Avenue through 1621 Statesville 
Avenue: Oaklawn Avenue, 800 block, 805 Oaklawn 
Avenue through 811 Oak lawn Avenue: 900 block, 901 
Oaklawn Avenue through 943A Oaklawn Avenue: 1000 
block, 1001 Oaklawn Avenue through 1039 Oaklawn 
Avenue: 1100 block, 1101 Oaklawn Avenue through 
1141 Oaklawn Avenue: 1200 block, 1201 Oaklawn Ave­
nue through 1227 Oaklawn Avenue: 1300 block, 1301 
Oaklawn Avenue through 1325 O~klawn Avenue: 1400 
block, 1401 Oaklawn Avenue through 1425 Oaklawn 
Avenue: thence southerly along Irwin Creek to its 
intersection with the centerline of the Seaboard 
Coastline Railroad; thence southeas,terly along the 

'centerline of Seaboard Coastline Railroad to its 
intersection with the centerline of the Southern 
Railroad: thence easterly along the centerline of 
Southern Railroad to its intersection with the east­
erly right~of-way line of North Graham Street. It 
is intended that all property located within the 
boundary description above, whether located on a 
named or unnamed street, alley, lane or court, va­
cant or improved, ,be included within the project 

·area, whether or not cited in this block, street 
and house number description. 

, 
3. The Redevelopment plan for Project No. N. C. R-78, 'Green-

ville Urban Renewal Area, with such maps, plans, contracts and other 
documents which are part of the proposal, together with the rEicom­
mendation of the Planning Board and supporting data, are avai:Lable 
for public inspection in the City Nanager' s Office, City Hall, and 
the office of the Director of the Urban Redevelopment Departm"1nt 
of the City of Charlotte, Room 268, One Charlottetown Center, 'land 
shall be available from the date of this Resolution until the time 
of the public hea~ing. 

4. That this Resoluti'on shall be published at least once a 
week for two consecu ti ve weeks in _T=:h",e~C",h'3'a::.r,,-l:::o::.t::-t=:e,,-,N:::e::.w:::s=--::-_::--:--:-_-+.:--. 
a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Charlotte, lihe 
first publication to be not less than fifteen (15) days prior ,to 
the date fixed for said hearing. ~ 

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council of 
City 0 f ch a rIo t t e, No r th Ca r olin a , ..:o::;n::-oJ,-,u~1:.Y,--,2~,,-,1,-,9,-,7,-,3,-____ --,-, +1 __ the 

tl'H?' reft2t"ence 
R~s(j.lution:t:~, :Boot{ 

tb.e 

BY ORDER OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE 

Ruth Al.'mstrong 
City Clerk 

of the· 
on the 2nd 

5 5' ~ ,and rec[J:rd"d 

CJLerk 

~---



July 2,' 1973 ' -1-
Resolutions Book 9 - Page 199 

1 

, 

RBsOLUTION AMENDING THE PAY PLAN 
(\ND 

PERSONNEL RULES.AND REGULATIONS 

:DE 1.T RESUL;V:CD by the City Council 0£ t;:~ City of Charlotte, North 

Carolina, that the Pay Plan. heretofore adoptedby the City COUl., 'lto be 

effective Oc~ober 1, 1960, as subsequently amended, is hereby further amL'de,.:'. 

as follows: 

(I) A new Schedule I, "Pay Ranges In Weekly and' Annual Amounts", 

attached hercto, is hereby incorporated i:l. lieu thereof and shall supercede the 

present Schedule T, "Pay Ranges In Weekly and Annual Amounts", 

(2) Anew Schedule n, "Pay Ranges In Mqnthly Equivalents", attached 

her~to, is hereby incorpor3.ted in lieu thereof and shall supercede the present 

Schedule II, "Pay Ranges In Monthly Equivalents". 

(3) A new Schedule III, ."Pay Ranges In A'nnual Equivalents", attached 

herpto, is hereby incorporated in lieu thereof and shall 'supercede the pr'Osent 

Sch;edule III, "Pay Ranges In Annual Equivalents". 
1 

(4) A new Schedule IV, "Pay Range Assignment of Classes", attached 

her'eto, is hereby incorporated in lieu thereof and shall supercede the present 

Schedule IV, "Pay Range As~ignment of Classes". 

(5) A new Schedule I-F, "Pay Ranges In Weeldy and Annual Amount .. ", 

att9-ched hereto, is hereby incorporated in lieu thereof and shall supercede the 
. , 

present Schedule I-F, "Pay Ranges in Weekly and Annual Amounts". 

(6) A new Schedule II-F, "Pay Ranges III Monthly Equivalents", attachpd 

hereto, is hereby incorporat~d in lieu thereof and shaH supercede the present 

Schedule II-F,' "I;ay Ranges In Monthly Equivalents". 

'. 

,I, 
I 



-

joa. 
July '2, 1973 
Resolrtions Book 9 - Page 200 -2-

(7) A new Schedule III-F, "Pay Ranges In Annual Equi"alents", attaFhed 

hereto, is hereby incorporated in lieu thereof and shall supercede the pres,ent 
, 

Schedule III-F, "Pay Ranges In Annual Equivalents". 

(8) A new Schedule IV-F, "Pay Range Assignment of Classes", a.ttat-bed 

hereto, is hereby incorporated in lieu thereof and shall supercede the pres'f'nt 

Schedule IV-F, "Pay Range Assignment of Classes", 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Personnel Rules and Regulatio*s 

heretofore adopted by the City Council to be effective October 6, 1969, as 

~ubsequentlY'amended, are. hereby further amended as follows: 

(1) Rule III, Section 11, Overtime, is amended by deleting the last 

sentence of the current sub-section (6) and by substituting in lieu thereof the 

following: 

Compensatory time off shall be granted whenever feasible 

and taken within three months from the time it is earned except, 

however, that compensatory time off earned as a result of per-

forming work on a regularly scheduled holiday by employees 

working oil a rotating shift basis shall be credited to the accumu-

lated vacation leave of such employees and shall be taken in 

accordance with vacation leave regulations, 

(2) Rule III, Section 16, Educational Incentive Pay, is amended to in4lude, 

as additions, the following paragraphs: 

Employees below the rank of Fire Lieutenant- Captain in the 

uniform service of the Fire.Department who attain an Associate 

Degree in Fire Science or a Baccalaureate Degree in any field 

; , 



--, 

July' 2. 1973 
Reso1u~ions Book 9 - Page 201 

-3-
J10/ 

with a demonstrated relationship to fire service career Band 

who demonstrate superior performance shall be eligible to 

receive educational incentive pay in addition to basic salary 

after completing one year of employment. 

Educational incentive pay shall be one pay step in addition 

to basic salary for eligible employees with an Associate 

Degree and two pay s.teps in addition to basic salary for eligible 

employees with a Baccalaureate Degree. In no case, however, 

shall the combination of basic salary and educational incentive 

pay equal or exceed the maximum salary'of Fire Lieutenant-

Captain; 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resoh::tion shall be effective 

as of August 1, 1973. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

d~~~.L"fi.6" .c!",-",' '-I---"'-
, ity Attorney U 

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carol~na. 
in regular session convened on the 2nd day of July. 1973, the reference having been 
made ih Hi.nute Book 59, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 9, beginning on 
page 199. 

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk 



;<()~ 
Ju]y 2, 1973 
Resolutions Book 9 - Page 202 

PAY PLAN 

CITY OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 

Effective August· 1, 1973 

As adopted by resolution 
of the City Council. 

PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT 

,. 

_____ .J 



2:?,JulyZ, 1973 
~eso1utions Book 9 - page 203 

'-j 
I : 

SCI-lJEDULE I 

SCBjEDULE II 

SCI-IEDULE III 

i 
SCHEDULE IV 

SCBEDULE I-F 

SCBiEDULE II-F 

SCHEDULE Ill-F 

I 
SCB'EDULE IV-F 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

- Pay Ranges in Weekly and Annual Amounts 

- Pay Ranges in Monthly Equivalents 

- Pay Ranges in Annual Equivalents 

- Pay Range Assignment of Classes 

- Pay Ranges in Weekly and Annual Amounts 

Pay Ranges in Monthly Equivalents 

- Pay Ranges in Annual Equivalents 

- Pay Range Assignment of Classes 

Page· 

2 

3 

4 

5 

20 

20 

20 

21 



July. 2, 1973 
Resolutions .Book 9 - Page 204 

SCHEDULES I - IV 

• 



, 
July 2', 1973 
Reso1u~ions Boo" 

c2-c151 
HAGE CONVERSION TABLE 

v1eckly Honthly Annual Daily Hourly 

97.10 421 5,050 19.40 2.43 
102.10 443 5,310 20.40 2.55 
107.10 464 5,570 21.40 2.68 
112.10 486 5,830 22.40 2.80 
117.10 508 6,090 23.40 2.93 
122.10 529 6,350 24.40 3.05 
128.10 555 6,660 25.60 3.20 
134.05 581 6,970 26.80 3.35 

-'-~ 140.00 607 7,280 28.00 3.50 
145.95 633 7,590 29.20 3.65 
153.10 663 7,960 30.60 3.83 
160.40 6'>5 8,340 32.10 4.01 
167.70 727 8,720 33.55 4.19 
175.00 758 9,100 35.00 4.38 
182.30 790 9,480 36.45 4.56 
190.75 827 9,920 38.15 4.77 
199.60 865 10,380 39.90 4.99 
209.40 908 10,890 41.90 5.24 
219.20 950 11,400 43.85 . 5.48 
229.05 993 11,910 45.80 5.73 
238.85 1,035 12,420 47.75 5.97 
249.80 1,083 12,990 49.95 6.25 
260.75 1,130 13,560 52.15 6.52 
271. 7 5 1,178 14,130 54.35 6.79 
... ,..., ... "''" L0,j.v.J 

, n,",1"'\ 
..... > ~-,\.' 1!~,7GO 56.75 7.10 

295.95 1,283 15,390 59.20 7.40 
308.45 1,337 16,040 61. 70 7.71 
321.55 1,393 16,720 ,64.30 8.04 
334.80 1,451 17,410 66.95 8.37 
348.25 1,509 18,110 69.65 8.71 

, 

! 362.90 1,573 18,870 72.60 9.07 
377 .50 1,636 19,630 75.5.0 9.44 
392 .10 1,699 20,390 78.40 9.80 
407.70 1,767 21,200 81.55 10.19 
423.25 1,834 22,010 84.65 10.58 
440.60 1,909 22,9l0 88.10 11.02 
458.10 1,985 23,820 91.60 11.45 
477 .50 2,069 24,830 95.50 11.94 
496.90 2,153 25,840 99.40 12.42 
516.55 2,238 26,860 103.30 12.91 
538.10 2,332 27,980 107.60 13.45 
559.60 2,42'5 29,100 111.90 13.99 
583.10 2,527 30,320 116.60 14.58 

I i 
! 



! '.' /' 

··;Zo ~ 
Jelly 2, 1973 
Resolutions Book 9 - Page 206 

SCHEDULE I 

PAY RANGES IN HEEKLY At'll ANlfLJAL AHOUNTS 

Pay Annual Annual Pay 
Ral.uge Rate for Nin. Intermediate SteEs }lax. Rate for Range 

N.o . Step' A A B C D E F Step!, No. 

1 4,590 88.25 92.30 97.10 102.10 107.10 112.10 5,830 1 
2 4,800 92.30 97.10 102.10 107.10 112.10 117.10 6,090 2 
3 5,050 97.10 102.10 107.10 112.10 117.10 172.10 6,350, 3 
4 5,310 102.10 107.10 112.10 117.10 122.10 128.10 6,660' 4 
5 5,570 107.10 112.10 117.10 122.1.0 128.10 134.05 6,970 5 
6 5,830 112.10 117.10 122.10 128.10 134.05 140.00 7,280 6 
7 6,090 117.10 122.10 128.10 134.05 140.00 145.95 7,590 7 
8 6,350 122.10 128.10 l34.05 140.00 145.9Y 153.10 7,960 8 
9 6,660 128.10 134.05 140.00 145.95 153.10 160.40 8,340 9 

10 6,970 134.05 140.00 145.95 153.10 160.40 167.70 8,720, 10 
l1 7,280 140.00 145.95 153.10 160.40 167.70 175.00 9,100! l1 
12 7,590 145 .. 95 153.10 160.40 167.70 175.00 182.30 9,480: 12· 
13 7,960 153.10 160.40 167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 9,920 " 13 
14 8,340 160.40 167.70 .175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 10,380 14 
15 8,720 167.70 175 .. 00 182.30 lS0.75 199.60 209.40 10,890 15 
16 9,100 175.00 182.30 190.75 199;60 209.40 219.20 11,400 16 
17 9, L,80 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 11,910 17 
18 9,920 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 ~38.85 12,420 1.8 
19 10,380 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 12,990 19 
20 10,890 209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 13,560 20 
21 11,400 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271./5 14,130 21 
22 11 ,910 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271. 7 5 283.85 14,760 22 
23 12,420 238.85 249.80 260.75 271. 7 5 283.85 295.95 15,390 23 ..... 
24 12,990 249.80 260.75 271. 75 283.85 295.95 303.45 16,040 24 
25 13,560 260.75 271. 7 5 283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 16,720' 25 
26 . 14,130 271'.7.5 283.85 295.95 308.45 321. 55 334.80 17,410 26 

.27 J.4, 7 60 283.85 295.95 308.45 321. 55 334.80 348.25 18, l10 27 
28 15,390 295.95 308.45 321. 5-5 334.80 348.25 362.90 18,870 .28 
29 16,040 308.45 321. 55 334.80 348.25 362.90 377 .50 19,630, 29 
30 16,720 321. 55 334.80 348.25 362.90 377 .50 392.10 20,390[ 30 
31 17,410 334.80 348.25 362.90 377 .50 392.10 407.70 21,200: 31 
32 18,110 348.25 362.90 377 .50 392 .10 407.70 423.25 22,010 32 
33 18,870 362.90 377 .50 392.10 407.70 423.25 440.60 22,910 33 
34 19,630 377 .50 392 .10 407.70 423.25 440.60 458.10 23,820. 34 
35 20,390 392.10 407.70 423.25 4{,0.60 458.10 477 . 50 24,830 35 
36 21,200 407.70 423.25 {,~·O. 60 458.10 477.50 496.90 25,840 36 
37 22,010 423.25 {f40.60 {f58.10 477.50 496.90 516.55 26,860 37 
38 22,910 440.60 458.10 L,77 .50 496.90 516.55 538.10 27,980: 38 
39 23,820 458.10 477.50 496.90 516.55 538.10 559.60 29,100! 39 
40 . 24,830 477 .50 496.90 516.55 538.10 559.60 583.10 30,320' 40 

2-



July 2; 1973 
Resolutions Book 9 - Page 207 

SCHEDULE II 

PAY RANGES IN HONTHLY EQUIVALENTS 

! 

Pay Pay 
Range Hin. Intermediate SterlS Hax. :Range 
No~. A B C D E F No. 

! 

1 383 400 421 443 464 486 1 
2, 400 421 443 464 486 508 2 
31 421 443 464 486 508 529 3 
4' 443 464 486 508 529 555 4 
5, 464 486 508 529 555 581 5 
6: 

! 
486 508 529 555 '581 607 6 

7 508 529 555 581 607 633 7 
8: 529 555 581 607 633 663 8 
9' 555 581 607 633 663, 695 9 

10' 581 607 633 663 695 727, 10 
11 607 633 663 695 727 758 11 
12: 633 663 695 727 758 790 12 
13 663 695 727 758 790 827 13 
14 695 727 758 790 827 865 14 
15: 727 758 790 827 865 908 15 
Ie 758 790 ' 827 865 ,908" 950 16 
17 790 827 865 908 950 993 17 
1& 827 865 908 950 993 1,035 18 
19 865 908 950 993 1,035 1,083 19 
20 908 950 993 1,03'5 1,083 1,130 20 
2] 950 993 1,035 1,083 1,130 1,178 21 
2i 993 1,035 , 1,083 1,130 1,178 ' 1,230 22 
2:\ 1,035 1,083 1,130 1,178 1,230 1,283 23 
24 1,083 1,130 1,178 1,230 1,283 1,337 24 
25 1,130 1,178 ' 1,230 1,283 1;337 1,393 25 
26 1,178 1,230 1,283 1,337 1,393 1,451 26 
27 1,230 1,283 1,337 1,393 1,451 1,509 27 
28 1,283 1,337 1,393 1,451 1,509 1,573 28 
29 1,337 1,393 1.451 1,509 1,573 1,636 29 
30 1,393 1,451 1,509 1,573 1,636 1,699 30 
31 1,451 1,509 1,573 1,636 1,699 1,767 31 
32 1,509 1,573 1,636 1,699 1,767 1,834 32 
33 1,573 1,636 1,699 1,767 1,834 1,909 ' 33 
34 1,636 1,699 1:,767 1,834 1,909 1,985 34 
35 1,699 1,767 1,834 1,909 1,985 2,069 35 
36 1,767 1,834 1,909 1,985 2,069 2,153 36 
37 1,834 1,909 1,985 2,069 2,153 2,238 ,27 
38 1,909 1,985 2,069 2,153 2,238 2,332 38 
39 1,985 2,069 2,153 2,238 2,332 2,425 39 
40 2,069 2,153 2,238 2,332 2,425 2,527 40 

I I -3-



,)1)6 
July 2, 1973 
Resolutions Book 9 - Page 208 

SCHEDULE III 

PAY RANGES IN A~~~AL EQUIVALENTS 

Pay 
Range }fin. Intermediate 
, No. A B C D E 

1 4,590 4,800 5,050 5,310 5,570 
2 4,800 5,050 5,310 5,570 5,830 
3 5,050 5,310 5,570 5,830 6,090 
4 5,310 5,570 5,830 6,090 6,350 
5 5,570 5,830 6,090 . 6,350 6,660 
6 5,830 6,090 6,350 6,660 6,970 
7 6,090 6,350 6,660 6,970 7,280 
8 6,350 6,660 6,970 7,280 7,590 
9 6,660 6;970 7,280 7,590 7,960 

10 6;970 7,280 7,590 7,960 8,340 
11 7,280 7,590 7,960 8,340 8,720 
12 7,590 7,960 8,340 8,720 9,100 
13 7,960 8,340 8,720 9,100 9,480 
14 8,340 8,720 9,100 9,480 9,920 
15 8,720 9,100 9,480 9,920 10,380 
16 9,100 9,480 9,920 10,380 10,890 
17 9,430. 9,920 10,380 10,590 11,400 
18 9,920 10,380 10,890 11,400 11,910 
19 10,380 10,890 11,400 11,910 12,420 
20 10,890 11,400 11,910 12,420 12,990 
21 11,400 11,910 12,420 12,990 13,560 
22 11,910 12,420 12,990 13,560 14,130 
23 12,420 12,990 13,560 14,130 14,760 
24 12,990 13,560 14,130 14,760 15,390 

! 25 13,560 14,130 14,760 15,390 16,040 
26 14,130 14,760 15,390 16,040 16,720 
27 14,760 15,390 16,040 16,720 17,410 
28 15,390 i6,040 16,720 17,4;10 18,110 
29 16,040 16,720 17,410 18,110 18,870 
30 16,720 17,410 18,110 18,870 19,630 
31 17,410 lL,110 18,870 19,630 20,390 
32 18,110 18,870 19,630 20,390 21,200 
33 18,870 19,630 20,390 21,200 22,010 
34 19,630 20,390 21,200 22,010 22,910 

,35 20,390 21,200 22,010 22,910 23,820 
'36 21,200 22,010 22,910 23,820 24,830 
37 22,010 22,910 23,820 24,830 25,840 
38 22,910 23,820 24,830 25,840 26,860 
39 23,820 24,830 25,840 26,860 27,980 
40 24,830 25,840 26,860 27,980 29,100 

}lax. 
F 

5,830 
6,090 
6,350 
6,660 
6,970 
7,280 
7,590 
7,960 
8,340 
8,720 
9,100 
9,480 
9,920 

10,380 
10,890 
11,400 
11,910 
12,420 
12,990 
13,560 
14, l30 
14,760 
15,390 
16,040 
16,720 
17,410 
18,110 
18,870 
19,630 
20,390 
21,200 
22,010 
22,910 
23,820 
24,830 
25,8L,0 
26,860 
27,980 
29,100 
30,320 

--~. 

Pay'"" 
Rang! 

NO.1 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20' 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

I I 

-4-



209 

July 2, 1973 
Resolutions Book 9 - page 209 SCHEDULE IV 

PAY RANGE ASSIGNHENT OF CLASSES 

,_J'tass- ' Work Pay Heekly Rates of Pay 
, Class Title Week Ranse A B· C D E F I O. 

',- Clerical and Clerical Supervisory 

002 Accounting Clerk 40 12 $145.95 $153.10 $160.40 $167 .. 70 $175.00 $182.30 

004 Administrative Secretary 40 14 160,.40 167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 

006 Bookkeeping }wchine 40 5 107.10 112.10 117.10 122.10 128.10 134.05 
Operator 

008 Cashier I 40 6 112.10 117.10 122.10 128.10 134.05 140.00 

010 Cashier II 40 8 122.10 128.10 134.05 140.00 145.95 153.10 

012 City Clerk xx 21 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 

014 Clerk I 40 2 92.30 97.10 102.10 107.10 112.10 117.1J 

016 Clerk II . 40 5 107.10 112.10 117.10 .122.10 128.10 134.05 

018 Clerk III 40 8 122 .10 128.10 134.05 140.00 145.95 153.10· 

020 Clerk IV 40 11 140.00 145.95 153.10 160.40 167.70 175.00 
i I 

/22 Clerk-Stenographer I 40 6 112.10 117.10 122.10 128.10 134.05 140.00 

024 Clerk-Stenographer II 40 10 134.05 140.00 145.95 153.10 160.40 167.70 

026 Clerk-Typist I 40 4 102.10 107.10 112.10 117.10 122.10 128.10 

028 Clerk-Typist II 40 6 112.10 117.10 122.10 128.10 134.05 140.00 

030 Computer 0l'erations 40x 17 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219,20 229.05 
Supervisor 

032 Computer Operator I 40 '9 128.10 134.05 140.00 145.95 153.10 160.40 

034 Computer Operator II 40 14 160.40 167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 

036 Computer Programmer I 40x ,16 175.00 182.,30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 

038 Computer Programmer II 40x 19 199.60 209.40' 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 

040 Computer Programmer - 40x 21 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 
Analyst 

042 Computer Scheduling 40x 14 160.40 167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 

I 
Supervisor 

-5-



',' I. 

! 

10 

_ July 2, 1973 
Resolutions Book 9 - Page 210 

Class Hork Pay 
No. Class Title 

044 Deputy City Clerk 

046 

048 

Duplicating Equipment 
Operator 

Keypunch Operator I 

050 Keypunch Operator II 

052 Legal Stenographer 

054 Print Shop Supervisor 

056 Storekeeper I 

058 Storekeeper II 

\·l""k Ranfe 

40x 13 

40 9 

40 5 

40 7 

40 13 

40 13 

40 9 

40 12 

Hr::ekly Rates of 1',3Y 
Jl C D E F 

$153.10 $160.40 $167.70 $175.00 $182.30 $190.75 

128.10 134.05 140.00 145.95 153.10 160.40 

107.10 112.10 117.10 122.10 128.10 

117.10 122.10 128.10 134.05 140.00 145 5 

153.10 160.40 167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 

153.10 160.40 167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 

128.10 134.05 140.00 145.95 153.10 160.40 

145.95 153.10 160.40 167.70 175.00 182.30 

060 - S"itchboard Operator 40 4 102.10 107.10 112.10 117.10 122.10 128.10 
(Assigned Police S"itchboard - t"o pay steps in addition to basic salary) 

062 Systems Librarian 

064 Violations Office 
Supervisor 

40x 19 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 

40x 15 167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 

Labor and Trades and Labor and Trades Supervisory 

102 Airport Maintenance 
Foreman 

40x 17 

104 Assistant Buildings 40x 17 
}~intenance Supetintendent 

106 Assistant Cemeteries 
Supervisor 

40x 14 

108 Automotive Body Repairman 40 12 

110 Automotive Mechanic I 40 12 

112 Automotive Hechanic II 40 14 

114 Automotive Hechanic Foreman 40x 17 

116 Automotive Serviceman 40 5 

118 Broommaker 40 8 

120 Building Haintenanceman I 40 7 

182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 

182 .. 30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 229 ,5 

160.40 167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 199:60 

160.40 167.70 175.00 182.30 

160.40 167.70 175.00 102.30 

175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 

182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 

117.10 122.10 128.10 134.05 

134.05 140.00 145.95 153.10 

128.10 134.05 140.00 145.95 

5-



211 

July.2, ',973 
Resolut-ions Book 9 - page 211 

Class Work Pay Weekly Rates of Pay 
No. Class Title Week Range A B C D E F 

112 Building Haintenanceman 11 40 10 $ $ $145.95 $153.10 $160.40 $167.78 

124 Bui1ding }~intenanceman 40x 12 145.95 153 .. 10 160.40 167.70 175.00 182.30 
Supervisor 

: 
:26 Buildings }~intenance xx 25 260.75 271. 75 283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 

----< Superintendent 

128 Carpenter 40 12 160.40 167.70 175.00 182.30 

130 Cemeteries Supervisor 40x 19 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 

132 Customer Service Supervisor 40x 23 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 283.85 295.95 

134 Customer Serviceman 40 10 134.05 140.00 145.95 153.10 160.40 167.70 

136 Electrician 40 12 . - 160.40 167.70· 175.00 182.30 

138 Electronics Technician I 40 16 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 

140 Electronics Technician II 40 18 209.40 219;25 229.05 238.85 

142 Equipment Operator I 40 7 128.10 134.05 140.00 145.95 

144 Equipment Operator II 40 9 -. 140 .. 00 145.95 153.10 160.40 

'146 Equipment Operator III 40 11 153.10 160.40 167.70 175.00 

}48 Equipment Services 40x 17 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 
Coordinator 

150 Industrial Waste Control 40 13 153.10 160.40 167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 
Technician I 

152 Industrial Haste Control 40 16 175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 
Technician II 

154 Instrument Technician I 40 13 167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 

156 Instrument Technician II 40 19 199.60 209.40 ·219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 

158 Janitor 40 1 97.10 102.10 107.10 ll2.10 

160 Labor Foreman I 40 12 145.95 153.10 160.40 167.70 175.00 ' 182.30 

162 tabor Foreman II 40 15 167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 

164 Laborer I 40 4 112.10 117.10 122.10 128.10 

166 Laborer II 40 6 122.10 128.10 134.05 140.00 

-7 -



J_u1y 2, 1973 
Resolutions Book 9 - Page 212 

Class Hork Pay Heekl v 'Rates of Pa\' 

::N:::o::,:.===C::1::"::S:::S=T:::'::· t::l::e======I::'J=cc:::l=' :::R='2:::n::::,,::c===A====B:::, ====C====D====E===~: 
168 'Landscape Foreman 40x 19 $199.60 $209.40 $219.20 $229.05 $238.85 $249.2 

170 Haintenance Hechanic 

172 Hason 

174· Heter Reader 

176 Hotor Transport 
Operations Supervisor 

178 Packer Driver 

40 12 

40 7 

40 9 

40x 23 

40 8 

180 Painter 40 10 

182 Parking Heter Repairman I 40 8 

184 Parking Heter Repairman IJ; 40 10 

186 - Pumping Station Foreman 

188 Pumping Station Operator 

L90 Refuse Collection 
Supervisor 

192 Service Dispatcher 

40x 15 

40 9 

40x 20 

40 12 

194 Sewerage Systems Supervisor 40x 20 

196 Sign Fabricator I 40 8 

198 Sign Fabricator II 40 10 

200 Small Hotor Repairman 40. 7 

202 Street Cleaning Supervisor 40x 16 

204 Streets Supervisor 40x 20 

206 Traffic Controls Foreman 40x 19 

208 Traffic Controls 
Superintendent 

xx 25 

210 Traffic Signal Construction 40_x 17 
Foreman 

212 Traffic Signal Technician 40 16 

214 Treatment Plant Foreman 40x 19 

216 Treatment Piant Operator 40 12 

160.40 167.70 175.00 182.' 

128.fo 134.05 140.00 145_'1. 

128.10 134.05 140.00 145.95 153.10 ISO II 

238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 283.85 295_.,5 

134.05 140.00 145.95 153.10 

145.95 153.10 160.40 167.70 

134.05 140.00 145.95 153.10 

145.95 153.10 160.40 167.70 

167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 

128.10 134.05 140.00 145.95 153.10 160.40 

209.40 219.20 229.05 238,85 249.80 '260.75 

145.95 153.10 160.40 167.70 175.00 182.30 

209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 

134.05 140.00 145.95 153'-'0 

145.95 153.10 160.40 167 () 

128.10 134.05 140.00 145.95 

175.00 182.30 190.75 199;60 209.40 219:20 

209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 

199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 

260.75 217.75 283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 

182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 

190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 

199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 

145.95 153.10 160.40 167.70 175.00 182.30 

, 



J~ly 2. 1973 
Resolutions Book 9 - Page 213 

Class 
No. Class Title 

218 Tree Trimmer 

220 Unskilled Laborer 

.222 Watchman 

Viork Pay 
Ucek RQn~e 

9 $ 

40 2 

40 4 

~!l24 Water Construction Foreman 40x 19 

'~26 Water Meter )l.epairman 40 8 

228 Water Serviceman 40 8 

230 Welder 40 12 

213 

Heekly }catcs of Pay 
A BCD E F 

$ $140.00 $145.95 $153.10 $160.40 

102.10 107.10 112.10 117.10 

112.10 117.10 122.10 128.10 

199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 

134.05 140.00 145.95 153.10 

122.10 128.10 134.05 140.00 145.95 153.10 

160.40 167.70 175.00 182.30 

Administrative, Professional and Technical 

302 Accountant I 40x 19 

304 Accountant II 40x ~21 

306 Accountant III 40x 24 

308 Accountant IV 40x 26 

310 Administrative Assistant I 40x 21 

~312 ~ Administrative Assistant II xx 28 

199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 

219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 

249.80 260.75 271.75 ~ 283.85 295.95 308.45 

271.75 283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 334.80 

219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 

295.95 ~08.45 321.55 334.80 348.25 362.90 

314 Advance Planning 
Supervisor 

xx 29 ~ 308.45' 321.55 334.80 348.25 362.90 377 .50 

616 Airport Manager xx 36 

~318 ASSistant Airport Manager - xx 26 
Operations (Housing Provided) 

• 

320 Assistant Airport Manager - xx 25 
f'roperties 

322~ Assistant City Attorney I 40x 22 

324 Assistant City Attorney II 40x 28 

~326 Assistant City Hanager xx 36 

~ 328 ASSistant City Hanager xx 33 

330 ASSistant Director of 40x 23 
Community Relations Committee 

407.70 423.25 440.60 458.10 477.50 496.90 

271.75 283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 334.80 

260.75 271.75 283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 

229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 283.85 

295.95 308.45 321.55 334.80 348.25 362.90 

407.70 423.25 440.60 458.10 477.50 496.90 

362.90 377:50 392.10 407.70 423.25 440.60 

238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 283.85 295.95 

332 ASSistant Director of 
Utilities 

xx 35 ~ 392.10 407.70 423.25 440.60 458.10 477.50 

-9-



:&14 '" j _d ; "." ~ ~ 
, - - --." --.,." . 

"'-~) 

July 2, 1973 
Resolutions Book 9 - Page 214 

Class Hork Pay 'Heck1 y R.1tes of P2Y 
No. Class Title Heek TZ.:1nge ,\ " ,) C D E F 

334 Assistant Landfill 40x 21 $219.20 $229.05 $238.85 $249.80 $260.75 $271. 75 
Operations Supervisor 

336 Assistant Hodel Cities xx 30 321.55 334.80 348.25 362.90 377 .50 392 .10 
Director 

338 Assistant Public Horks xx 35 392.10 407.70 423.25 440.60 458.10 47'--~0 
Director 

340 Assistant Radio Engineer 40x 21 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271:75 

342 Assistant Relocation 40x· 22 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271. 75 283.85 
Supervisor 

344 Assistant Social Service 40x 20 209,40 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 
Supervisor 

346 Assistant to the Airport 40x 23 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 283.85 295.95 
Nanager 

348 Assistant to the City xx 28 295.95 308.45 321.55 334.80 348.25 362.90 
Hanager 

350 Assistant to the Urban 40x 19 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 
Redevelopment Director 

352 Assistant Urban xx 31 334.80 348.25 362.90 377 ,50 392 .10 407.70 
Redevelopment Director 

354 Budget Analyst I 40x 15 167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 

356 Budget Analyst II 40x 21 219.20 229.05 238 .. 85 249.80 260.75 27; '5 

358 Budget and Evaluation xx . 33 362.90 377 .50 392 .10 407.70 423.25 44l-.S0 
Director 

360 Budget Supervisor 40x 28 295.95 308.45 321.55 334.80 348.25 362.90 

362 Chemist· . 40x 20 209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 . 2[,9.80 260.75 

364 Chief Accountant xX 30 321.55 334.80 348.25 362.90 377 .50 392 .10 

366 Chief Engineer-Utilities, xx 30 321.55 334.80 348.25 362.90 377 .50 392.10 
Engineering and Planning 

368 Chief Engineering Aide 40x 23 238.85 249.80 260.75 271. 75 283.85 295.95 

370 Chief of Operations-Hater xx 31 334.80 348.25 362.90 377 .50 392.10 407.70 
and Haste Water Distribution 

I 

and Collection 

!' 



215 

-- , 

July 2, 1973 
Resolutions Book 9 - Page 215 

Class '·Iork Pay Heekly Rates of Pay 
No. CIBss Title Heck Range II B C D E F 

372 Chief of Operations-Hater xx 31 $334.80 $348.25 362.90 $377 .50 $392 .10 $407.70 
and Haste Hater Pumping 

.{in9. rrea~ment 

! 

174 Chief Real Estate Agent xx 25 260.75 271. 7 5 283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 
, 

376 Citizen involvement 40x 21 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271. 7 5 
Coordinator 

378 City Attorney xx 38 440.60 458.10 477.50 496.90 516.55 538.10 

380 City Engineer xx 33 362.90 377 .50 392.10 407.70 423.25 440.60 

382 City Treasurer xx 29 308.45 321.55 334.80 348.25 362.90 377 .50 

384 Civil Engineer I 40x 21 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 

386 Civil Engineer II 40x 25 260.75 271.75 283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 

388 Civil Engineer III 40x 29 308.45 321.55 334.80 348.25 362.90 377 .50 

390 Community Development xx 29 308.45 321.55 334.80 348.25 362.90 377 .50 
Planning Coordinator 

392 Community Relations 40 7 117.10 122.10 128.10 134.05 140.00 145.95 
Caseworker. 

'394 Community Relations 40x 22 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 27i. 7 5 283.85 
Research Analyst 

~396 Computer Systems and 40x 26 271. 7 5 283.85 295.95 308.45 321. 55 334.80 
programming Supervisor 

398 Current Planning Supervisor xx 30 321.55 334.80 348.25· 362.90 377 .50 392.10 

400 Data Processing Manager xx 28 295.95 308.45 321.55 334.80 348.25 362.90 

• 
402 Deputy City Attorney xx 31 334.80 348.25 362.90 377 .50 392.10 407.70 

404 Director, Community xx 30 321.55 334.80 348.25 362.90 377 .50 392.10 
Relations Committee 

406 Director of Traffic xx 37 423.25 440.60 458.10 477 .50 496.90 516.55 
Engineering 

408 Director of Utilities xx 39 458.10 477 .50 496.90 516.55 538.10 559.60 

410 Engineering Aide I 40 7 117.10 122.10 128.10 134.05 140.00 145.95 

412 Engineering Aide II 40 11 140.00 145.95 153.10 160.40 167.70 175.00 

. 414 Engineering Aide III 40 15 167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 

-11-

",.' , 



216 
July 2, 1973 
Reso'lutions 'Book 9 - Page 21b 

Class 
No. Class Title 

416 Engineering Aide IV 

418· Evaluation Coordinator 

420 Evaluation Super,isor 

Hork Pay 
Heck Range 

40x 19 

........ - -?-S 

xx 30 

422 Finance Director xx 38 

424 Financial Hanagement 4iJx 24 
Analyst 

426 Illustrator 40 11 

428 Industrial Haste Engineer 40x 22 

430 Intake Generalist I 40 9 

432 Intake Generalist II 40 13 

434 Intergovernmental Programs xx 32 
Coordinator 

436 Landfill Operations xx 25 
Supervisor 

438 Landscaping and Cemeteries· xx 
Superintendent 

25 

440 Nodel Cities Citizen 
Participation Coordinator 

442 Hodel Cities Coordinator' 
for Program Planning 

444 Hodel Cities Director 

446 Hodel Cities Program 
Analyst 

448 Node1 Cities Project 
Assistant I 

450 Hodel Cities Project 
Assistant II 

452 Hodel Cities Research 
Coordinator 

454 Hunicipal Information 
Systems Director 

456 }[unicipa1 Information 
Systems Pro.ject Director 

xx 25 

xx 25 

xx 36 

40x 21 

40x 7 

40x 10 

xx 25 

xx 31 

xx 28' 

Weekly Rntes of Pay 
A BCD E 

$199.60 $209.40 $21-9.20 $229.05 $238.85 $21,9.8G 

260.75 271.75' 283.85 295.95308 . .45 321.55 

321.55 334.80 j48.25 362.90 377.50 392.10 

440.60 458.10 477.50 496.90 516.55 538'" 

249.80 260.75 271.75 283.85 295.95 308' 

140.00 145.95 153.10 160.40 167.70 175.00 

229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 283.85 

128.10 134.05 140.00 145.95 153.10 160.40 

153.10 160.40 167.70175.00 182.30 190.75 

j48.25 362.90 377.50 392.10 407.70 423.25 

260.75 271.75 283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 

206.75 271,75 283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 

206.75 271.75 283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 

206.75 271.75 283.85 295.95 308.45 321 ~ 

407.70 423.25 440.60 458.10 477 .50 496.9i} 

219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 

117.10 122.10 128.10 134.05 140.00 145.95 

134.05 140.00 145.95 153.10 160.40 167.70 

206.75 271.75 283.85 295.95 308.45321.55 

334.80 348.25 362.90 377.50 392.10 407.70 

295.95 308.45 321.55 334.80 348.25 362.90 



July 2, 1~73 

Resolutions Book 9 - Page 217 

Class 
No. Class Tit le 

Hork Pay 
Week Range 

Weekly Rates of Pay 
BCD E F 

458 Neighborhood Agent Program 40x 21 $219.20 $229.05 $238.85 $249.80 $260.75 $271.75 
Coordinator 

"50 Neighborhood Center· 
Supervisor 

, 
462 Neighborhood Centers 

Director 

464 Neighborhood Services 
Coordinator 

466 Nurse 

468 Personnel Analyst I 

470 Personnel Analyst II 

472 Personnel Analyst III 

474 Personnel Assistant 

476 Personnel Director 

478 Planner I 

480 planner II 

,82 Planner III 

"484 Planning Assistant 

486 Planning Director 

488 Procedure Writer 

-490" Program Analyst 

492 Property }funager I 

494 Property }funager II 

496 Public Service and 
Information Director 

498 Public Works" Director 

500 Purchasing Agent 

502 Purchasing Direc~or 

504 Radio Engin.eer 

40x 21 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 

xx 30 321.55 334:80 348.25 362.90 377.50 392.10 

40x 19 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 

40x 17 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 

40x 19 199.60 .209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 

40x 24 249.80 260.75 "271.75 283.85 295.95 308.45 

40x 28 295.95 308.45 321.55 ·334.80 348.25 362.90 

40 13 153.10 160.40 167.70 175.00 182.30 190.15 

xx 36 407.70 423.25 440.60 458.10 477.50 496.90 

40x 21 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 

40x 23· 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 283.85 295.95 

40x 26 

40 15 

xx 37 

40x 18 

40x 21 

40x 10 

40x 16 

xx 28 

xx 40 

40x 17 

xx 31 

xx 26 

271.75 283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 334.80 

167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 

423.25 440.60 458.10 477.50 496.90 516.55 

190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 

219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 

134.05 140.00 145.95 153.10 160.40 167.70 

175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 

295.95 308;45 321.55 334.80 348.25 362.90 

477.50 496.90 516.55 538.10 559.60 583.10 

182.30 190.75 "199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 

334.80 348.25 362.90 377.50 392.10 407.70 

271.75 283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 334.80 

-13-

'-



July 2, 1973 
Resolutions Book 9 - Page 218 

Class 
Class Title 

Hork Pay 
Heek Ran:::e 

Weeklv Rates of Pnv 
A B C j) 

506 Real Estate Agent I 40x 19 $199.60 $209.40 $219.20 $229.05 $238.85 $249.80 

508 Real Estate Agent II 

510 Rea.! Estate Supervisor -
Urban Redevelopment 

512 Recreation and Culture 
Specialist 

40x 22 

xx 27 

40 13 

514 Rehabilitation Loan Agent 40;'; 19 

516 Rehabilitation Supervisor xx 26 

518 Relocation Assistant I 

520 Relocation Assistant II 

522 Relocation Assistant III 

524 Relocation Supervisor 

526 Research Assistant I 

528 Research Assistant II 

530 Safety Engineer 

532 Sanitation Operations 
Supervisor 

40x 13 

40x 16 

40x 19 

xx 29 

40x 15 

40x 21 

xx 25 

xx 27 

534 Sanitation Superintendent xx 31 

536 Sanitation Training 
Instructor 

538 Sewerage System Engineer 

40 13 

40x 28 

540 Social Service Assistant I 40x 15 

542 Social Service Assis tant II 40x 17 

544 Social Service Supervisor xx 26 

546 Superintendent, xx 33 
Hotor Transport 

548 Superintendent of Streets xx 29 

550 Supervisor of Community 
and Staff Development 

40x 21 

229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 283.85 

283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 334.80 3481.2' 

153.10 160.40 167.70 175.00 182.30 191 

199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 24/Ei.8' 

271.75 283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 33l1..t', 

153.10 160.40 167.70 175.09 182.30 l'lJ;1).-j 

175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 2t.'j). 

199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 2i.i,~.)'! 

308.45 321. 55 334.80 348.25 362.90 37171.5" 

167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 20~.40 

•• 
219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 27L.7S 

260.75 271.75 283.85 295.95 308.45 32L.S5 

283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 331+.80 34.8.25 

334.80 348.25 362.90 377.50 391.10 401 0 

153.10 160.40 167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 

295.95 308.45 321.55 334.80 348.25 362:90 

167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 

182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 

271.75 283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 334.80 

362.90 377 .50 392.10 407.70 423.25 440.60 

308.45 321.55 334.80 343.25 362.90 377.50 

219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 

, 

4-



219 
July 2, 1973 
Resolutions 'Book 9 - page 219 

Class Hork Pny Hcckl\' Rates of Paz 
No. Class Title \<leek R£lTIl!e A· B C D E F 

552 Supervisor of Intake 40x 23 $238.85 $249.80 $260.75 $271.75 $283.85 $295.95 

554 Supervisor of 40x 21 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271. 7 5 
Transportation 

556 Syst.ems ·Analyst I 40x 23 238.85 249.80 260.75 271. 75 283.85 295.95 

,58 Systems Analyst II 40x 26 271. 7 5 283 .. 85 295.95 308.45 321.55 334.80 

i _J60 Traffic Engineer I 40x 25 260.75 271.75 283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 

562 Traffic Engineer II 40x 30 321.55 334.80 348.25 362.90 377 .50 392.10 

564 Transportation Planning xx 38 440.60 458.10 477 .50 496.90 516.55 538.10 
Coordinator 

566 Treatment Plants Supervisor xx 25 260.75 271.75 283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 

568 Urban Redevelopment . xx 37 423.25 440.60 458.10 477.50 496.90 516.55 
Director 

570 Hater Distribution xx 28 295.95 308.45 321. 55 334.80 348.25 362.90 
Sup·erintendent 

ru::lic: S:·~::c:.t:y ~ Ins'J2ction, Prcv(!ntioTI, En£orc:~ment 

602 Animal Control Officer 40 9 140.00 145.95 153.10 160.40 

·604 Animal Control xx 21 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271. 75 
Superintendent 

, 

506 Assistant Fire Chief - xx 25 295.95 308.45 321.55 
I Administration 

608 Assistant Fire Chief - xx 27 . 321.55 334.80 348.25 
, 

Operations 

610 Assistant Police Chief xx 31 334.80 348.25 362.90 377.50 392.10 407.70 

612 Assistant Superintendent xx 28 295.95 308.45 321.55 334.80 348.25 362.90 
Building Inspection 

614 Building Inspections 40x '23 238.85 249,80 260.75 271.75 283.85 295.95 
Coordinator 

616 Building Inspecto.r I 40x 17 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20. 229.05 

618 Building Inspector II 40x 19 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80· 

620 Building Inspector III 40x 21 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 

622 Civil Defense Director xx 21 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271. 7 5 

-15-
1--1 



220 

July 2, 1973 
Resolutions Book 9 - page 220 

Class 
No. Class Title 

624 COll@unity Improvement 
Inspector I 

626 Community Improvement 
Tnspector II 

Hork Pay 
Week R.c'lnge 

40x -17 

40x 21 

628 Crime Laboratory Director xx· 30 

630 Crime Laboratory 
Technician 

632 Criminalist I 

634 Criminalist II 

636 Criminalist III 

638 Electrical Inspector I . 

640 Electrical Inspector II 

642 Electrical Inspector III 

40x 15 

40x 22 

40x 24 

40x 26 

40x 17 

40x 19 

40x 21 

644 Fingerprint Identification 40x 18 
Supervisor 

646 Fingerprint Identification 40x 16 
Technician 

648 Fire Chief 

650 Housing Inspector I 

652 Housing Inspector II 

654 Housing Inspector III. 

656 Mechanical Inspector I 

658 Mechanical Inspector II 

660 Parking Heter Checker 

662 Plumbing Inspector I 

664 Plumbing Inspector. II 

666 Police Captain 

668 Police Chief 

670 Police Data Processing 
Officer 

xx 35 

40x 17 

40x 19 

40x 21 

40x 17 

40x 21 

40 5 

40x 17 

40x 21 

xx 24 

xx 37 

40x 19 

Heckly Rates of Pay 
A .B C D E F 

$182.30 $190.75 $199.60 $209.40 $219.20 $299;05 

219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 

321.55 334.80 348.25 362.90. 377 .50 392, 

167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 

229.05 . 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 283.85 

249.80 260.75 271.75 283.85 295.95 308.45 

271.75 283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 334.80 

182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 

199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 

219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75. 
. 

190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 

175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 

392.10 407.70 423.25 440.60.458.10 477.50 ! 'I 

182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 229' 

199.60 209.40' 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 

219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 

182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40219.20 229.05 

219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 

107.10 112.10 117.10 122.10 128.10 134.05 

182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05· 

219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 271.75 

283.85 295.95 308.45 

423.25 440.60 458.10 477.50 496.90 516.55 

199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 

: i 
-16--



22t 
July 2, 1973 
Resolutions Book 9 - Page 221 

Class Hork Pay Heckly Rates of Pay 
No. -Class Title "leek Ranp:e II B C D E F 

672 Police Detective 40x 16 $175.00 $182.30 $190.75 $199.60 $209.40 $219:20 

674 Police Garage Supervisor 40x 20 209.40 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.75 , : ----

676 
:i 

Police Lieutenant 40x 21 249.80 260.75 271.75 I 

" 

78 Police Najor xx '27 283.85 295.95 308.45 321.55 334.80 348.25 . 
i -!' 
-<rilo Police Patrolman 40x 15 167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 

«Pay ,,'hile on special assignments listed below shall be at the same Pay 
Step (A, B, C, D, E, or F) attained in Class No. 680, Police Patrolman.)) 

Special Ass'ignment Classes 

682 Communications Center 40x 17 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 
Supervisor 

684 Community Relations 40x 17 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 
. Officer 

686 Court Liaison Officer 40x 16 175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 

688 Crime Laboratory Officer 40x 16 175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 

690 CriminA.l Investigation 40x 16 175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 
Officer 

. 692 Helicopter pilot 40x 17 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 

694_ Inte1Hgence Officer 40x 17 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 

. 

! 
696 Internal Affairs Officer 40x 17 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 

698 Planning and Research 40x 17 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 229.05 
Officer 

700 Vice Control Officer 40x 16 175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60, 209.40 219.20 

702 Youth Bureau Officer 40x 16 175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 

704 Police Radio Dispatcher 40x 15 167.70 175.00 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 

706 Police Records Clerk 40 9 128.10 134.05 140.00 145.95 153.10 160.40 

708 Police Records Technician 40 12 145.95 153.10. 160'.40 167.70 175.00 182.30 

710 Police Sergeant 40x 18 238.85 

712 poEce Training 40x 24 249.80 260.75 271.75 283.85 295.95 308.45 
Supervisor 

714 School CrOSSing Guard 25.00 Weekly 

-17-

',---) 



222···· 

July 2, 1973 
Resolutions Book 9 ~ Page 222 

Class Hork Pay Heeklv Rates of Pay 
No. Class Title Heek Range A B C D E F 

716 Senior Animal Control 40 11 $ $ $153.10 $160.40 $167.70 $175.00 

.. 

'"""' --~; 

Officer 

71.8 Superintendent, xx 35 392 .10 407.70 423.25 440.60 458.10 
Building Inspection 

720 Watershed Patrolman 40x 12 145.95 153.10 160.40 167.70 175.00 

722 Zoning Inspector I 40x 17 182.30 190.75 199.60 209.40 219.20 

724 Zoning Inspector· II 40x 21 219.20 229.05 238.85 249.80 260.'75 

******************* 

Work Week 

xx 

Classes not assigned to pay ranges are specialized part-time 
employment. 

Compensatory time off for overtime hours worked may be granted 
informally but not necessarily on a time and one-half basis for 
these classes •. 

No set hours in the workweek for these classes. They are ona 
job basis. 

477 .50 

182 ,0 
I 

22 Sc,._'5 

271. 75 

-ll--



July 2, 1973 
Resolutions Book 9 - Page 223 

1 --,--

SCHEDULES I-F - IV-F 

_. .' 

~--.~----.-,~-"---~. 



224 

July' 2, i973 
Resolutions Book 9 - Page 224 

WAGE" CONVERSION TABLE 

Weekly Honthly Annual· Daily 

156.15 677 8,120 31.25 

163.45 708 8,500 32.70 

170.95 741 8,890 34.20 

178.45 773 9,280 35.70 

185.95 806 9,670 37.20 

194.60 843 10,120 38.90 

203.65 883 10,590 ·40.75 

213.65 926 11,110 42.75 

223.65 969 11,630 44.75 

233.65 1,013 12,150 46.75 

243.65 1,056 12,670 4-8.75 

254.80 1,104 13,250 .50.95 

265.95 1,153 13,830 53.20 

277 .. 10 1,201 14,410 55.40 



July 2, 1973 SCHEDULE I-F Resolutions Book 9 - page 225 

PAY RANGES IN IffiEKLY AND ANNUAL AMOUNTS 

Pay Annual Annual Pay 
Range Rate for Min. IntermedIate Stet' Max . Rate for Range 

No. . Step A A B C D E F Sten F No. 

ll3 8,120 156.15 163.45 170.95 178.45 185.95 194.60 10,120 ll3 
ll4 8,500 163.45 170.95 178.45 185.95 194.60 203.65 10,590 114 
ll5 8,890 170.95 178.45 185.95 194.60 203.65 213.65 11,110 115 
ll6 9,280 178.45 185.95 194.60 203.65 213.65 223.65 11,630 116 
117 9,670 185.95 194.60 203.65 213.65 223.65 233.65 12,150 117 
ll8 10,120 194.60 203.65 213.65 223.65 233.65 243.65 12,670 118 
119 10,590 203.65 213.65 223.65 233.65 243.65 254.80 13,250 119 
120 11,110 213.65 223.65 233.65 243.65 254.80 265.95 13,830 120 
121 11,630 223.65 233.65 243.65 254.80 265.95 277 .10 14,410 121 

SCHEDULE II-F 

PAY RANGES IN HONTHLY EQUIVALENTS 

Pay Pay 
Range Hin. Intermediate Step Max. Range 

No. A B C D E F No. 

113 077 ~,~-,., 7 Ifl 773 806 843 113 J vo. 

114 708 741 773 806 843 883 114 
115 741 773 806 843 883 926 115 
116 773 806 843 883 926. 969 116 

I 
117 806 843 883 926 969 1,013 117 

! 118 843 883 926 969 1,013 1,056 118 
119 883 926 969 1,013 1,056 1,1.04 119 
120 926 969 1,013 1,056 1,104 1,153 120 
121 969 1,013 1,056 1,104 1,153 1,201 121 

SCHEDULE III-F . 
PAY RANGES IN ANNUAL EQUIVALENTS 

Pay Pay 
Range Hin. Intermediate SteE Hax. Range 

No. A B C D E F No. 

113 8,120 8,500 8,890 9,280 9,670 10,120 113 
114 8,500 8,890 9,280 9,670 10,120 10,590 114 
115 8,890 9,280 9,670 10,120 10,590 11,110 115 
116 9,280 9,670 10,120 10,590 11,110 11,630 116 
117 9,670 10,120 10,590 11,110 11,630 12,150 117 
118 10,120 10,590 11,110 11,630 12,150 12,670 118 
119 10,590 11,110 11,630 12,150 12,670 13,250 119 

120 11,110 11,630 12,150 12,670 13,250 13,830 120 
121 11,630 12,150 12,670 13;250 13,830 14,410 121 

-20-

-_ .. _----



July 2, 1973 
Resd1utions Book 9 - Page 226 

SCHEDULE IV~F 

PAY RANGE ASSIG~lliNT OF .CLASSES 

Class Work Pay Weekly Rates of Pay 
No. Class Title Week Ran3..e A B C D E F 

726 District Fire Chief xx 121 $ $ $ $254.80 $265.95 
I 

$277: 

728 Fire Alarm Dispatcher I 40 114 163.45 170.95 178.45 185.95 194.60 203.65 

730 Fire Alarm Dispatcher. II 40 115 170.95 178.45 185.95 194.60 203.65 213.65 

732 Fire Alarm Dispatcher III 40 117 185.95 194.60 203.65 213.65 223.65 233.65 

734 Fire Alarm Electrician I 40 114 163.45 170.95 178.45 185.95 194.60 203.65 

736 Fire Alarm Electrician II 40 116 178.45 185.95 194.60 203.65 213.65 223.65 

738 Fire Alarm Superin,tendent xx 121 254.80 265.95 277 .10 

740 Fire Garage Supervisor xx 121 254.80 265.95 277 .10 

742 Fire Inspector I 40x 115 170 •95 178.45 185.95 194.60 203.65 213 .• 65 

744 Fire Inspector II 40x 117 185.95 194.60 203.65 213.65 223.65 233.65 

746 Fire Lieutenant-Captain 52x 118 194.60 203.65 213.65 223.65 233.65 243.65 
(Assigned to training, fire prevention, ·as station commander or office manager, one 
pay step in addition to basic salary) 

748 Firefighter 52x 113 156.15 163.45 170.95 178.45 185.95 

750 Firefighter-Enginee~ 52x 114 163.45 170.95 178.45 185.95 194.60 

752 Fireman"Mechanic 52x 118 223.65 233.65 

******************** 

Work Week 

x 

xx 

Compensatory time off for overtime hours worked may be granted 
informally but not necessarily on a time and one-half basis for 
these classes. 

No set 'hours in the workl<eek for these classes. They are on a 
job basis. 

194, 

203.65 

243.65 



227 

July 2, 1973 
Resolutions Book 9 - Page 227 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AUTHOR­
IZING THE ADVERTISEMENT FOR LEASE OF CERTAIN PROPERTY OWNED BY 
THE CITY TO AN INVESTOR, TOGETHER WITH AUTHORIZATION TO SOLICIT 
PROPOSALS TO DESIGN, CONSTRUCT AND LEASE AN OPERATIONS CENTER 
FOR THE CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG UTILITY DEPARTMENT. 

WHEREAS, the City Council is desirous of soliciting proposals from 
investors to design, construct and lease an Operations Center for the Charlotte­
Mecklenburg Utility Department On certain property owned by the City at its 
Hoskins Filter Plant site; and 

WHEREAS, in order to solicit proposals to construct said Operations Center, it 
is necessary to advertise for lease, for a periodnot to exceed 25 years, property 
owned by the City at the Hoskins Filter Plant site in accordance with North Carolina 
General Statut.es 160A-272 and 160A-268; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the property 'pro'posed to 
be leased will not be needed by the ,City for the term of the lease for any other 
purpose. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of 
Charlotte in regular session ::luly assembled, that the office of the City Manager is 
hereby authorized to advertise for lease the property owned by the City at the Hoskins 
Filter Plant site, said lease not to exceed a period of 25 years at a rental of $100.00 
per year and other valuable ,considerations, that being the design, construction and 
leaseback to the City of an Operations Center for the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Utility 
Department, all in accordance with the, outlined "pecifications prepared by J. N. 
Pease Associates on file at the office of the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Utility Depart­
ment; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said advertisement for lease shall be 
published in a newspaper of general circulation once a week for 4 consecutive weeks 
before the date ffxed for opening bids. 

Approved as to form: 

~~ IA,/ddeWlv.- J-y-. 
City At:t:'orney (J 

CERTIFICATION 

I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, 'do 
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by 
the City Council of the City of Charlotte, in regular session convened on the 2nd 
day of July , 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book --'.5:..9=--__ 
page " and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 9 ,page 227 

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North 
Carolina, this the 3rd day of_J>/,.u"'l=.''-z ____ , 1973. 

Ru Arm.strong, C', Clerk 

---------------_.,'--~~~ 
~~-.. -----, ---,-""--- -~~-----.. - ... ' 



228 

Ju1y·2, 1973 
Resolutions Book 9 - Page 228 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AMENDMENTS TO A 
CONTRACT WITH THE U. S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
AND AMENDMENTS TO SUBCONTRACTS WITH SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT CORPOR­
ATION AND THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA. 

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte and the United States Department of 
Housing and Urban Development executed that certain Contract No, H-1216, 
effective date February 11, 1970, for the development of a total Integrated 
Municipal Information System; and . 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the said Contract No. 1216, the City of Charlotte 
executed two subcontracts; one with Systems Development Corporation effective 
March 4, 1970, and one with the University of North Carolina, effective March 4, 
1970; and 

WHEREAS, it is now anticipated that the said contract and the two said 
subcontracts shall be periodically amended to complete the development of a 
total Integrated Municipal Information System; and 

WHEREAS, it is further anticipated that the said development could ta.ke 
until June 30, 1975 to complete. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of 
Charlotte, at its regularly scheduled meeting of July 2, 1973 that the Mayor of 
the City of Charlotte is hereby authorized to execute any and all amendments 
to the Contract, No. H-1216, between the City of Charlotte and the United 
States Department of Housing and Urban Development, as the funds become 
available, and to cover any and all time periods up to and through June 30, 1975 
for the development of a total Integrated Municipal Information System; and 
further is hereby authorized to execute any and all amendments to the two sub­
contracts, one between the CitY,of Charlotte and Systems Development Corpor­
ation and one between the City of Charlotte and the University of North Carolina, 
pursuant to the prime contract, .No. H-1216, between·the City of Charlotte and 
the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development as the funds become 
available, and to cover any and all time periods up to and through June 30, 1975 
regarding the development of a total Integrated Municipal Information System. 

RESOLVED this _-,2;:.:n=,d=--_ day of July, 1973. 

Approved as to form: 

Read, approved and adopted by the 
City Council of the CIty of Charlotte, 

! ' 

North Carolina, in regular sessio:.l convened 
011 the 2nd day of July, the reference havinJ!! 
been made in Ninute Beok 59, Hnd:recorded 
in full in Resolutions Book 9, on Page 228. 

Ruth Arm.£trong, City Clerk 

, 



229 

July 2, 1973 
Resc,lutions Book 9 - page 229 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS FOR THE AC­
QUISITION OF PROPERTY BELONGING TO HENRY G. NASH, JR. AND WIFE, 
ROSA S. NASH, LOCATED AT THE SOUTHEASTERN INTERSECTION OF NATIONS 
FORD ROAD AND HEBRON STREET IN THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE FOR THE 
KINGS BRANCH OUTFALL SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION. ---

WHEREAS, the City Council finds as a fact that it is necessary to acquire 
certain property belonging to Henry G. Nash, Jr. and wife, Rosa S. Nash, located 
at the southeastern intersection of Nations Ford Road and Hebron Street in the City 
of Charlotte for right of way 'purposes for a perpetual sewer easement in connection 
with'the construction of a, sanitary sewer to serve the Kings Branch Outfall; and 

WHEREAS, the City has in good faith undertaken to negotiate for the 'pur­
chas e of this property but has been unable to reach an agreem~nt with the owners 
for the purchas e price. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of 
Charlotte, that pursuant to Section 7.81, Chapter 713 of the 1965 Session Laws of 
North Carolina, being the Charter of the City of Charlotte, as amended by Chapter 
216, 1967 Session Laws of North Carolina, and further amended by Chapter 384, 
1969 Session Laws of North Carolina, condemnation proceedings are hereby auth­
orized to be instituted against the property of Hen'ry G. Nash, Jr. and wife, Rosa 
S. Nash, located at the southeastern intersection of Nations Ford Road and Hebron 
Street in the City of Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, under the procedures set forth 

'in Article 9, Chapter 136 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, as amended; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that $700.00, the amount, ~f the appraised value 
of said pro'perty, is hereby authorized to be deposited ,in the office of the Clerk of 
Superior Court of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, together with the filing of 
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking. 

Approved as to form: 

,~-?-;t jv.~)y 
City Attorney U 

CERTI:FICA TION 

I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, do 
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by 
the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in a' regular session con­
vened on the 2nd day of July, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute 

, Book 59 , page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book _...:9:......_, 
page 229 

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North 
Carolina this 3rd day of July, 1973. 

---~,-" ---',-.-.,----,---, ----------


